Kommunalkredit Austria AG

Update

Key Rating Drivers

Business Model Constrains Ratings: Kommunalkredit Austria AG's (KA) Viability Rating (VR) reflects its established niche franchise in infrastructure and energy (I&E) finance, experienced management team, improving profitability and strong asset quality record. It is underpinned by a robust risk-management framework and adequate funding and liquidity. The bank's Viability Rating (VR) is constrained by Fitch Ratings' assessment of its business profile given its small equity base relative to concentration risks in its I&E portfolio.

Well-Executed Business: The bank's concentrated but robust business model focuses on its niche franchise in European I&E financing and on municipal finance (mainly in Austria). KA's highly experienced management team has a successful, but short, record in operating these businesses, keeping above-average returns while maintaining strong asset-quality metrics. We believe that the expected change in KA's ownership – agreed in February and likely to be closed in 1H24 – will not result in a fundamental change of its strategy.

Uneven Risk Profile: Our assessment of the bank's risk profile incorporates its appetite for subinvestment-grade-rated, opportunistic infrastructure and project-finance transactions and declining low-risk municipal financing as a share of its total loans. KA's underwriting standards and risk-control framework have so far mitigated inherent project risks in infrastructure assets, as demonstrated by an impaired loan ratio close to 0% since end-2015.

Strong Asset-Quality Metrics: KA's asset quality benefits from its low-risk public-sector portfolio. The bank has not reported any substantial impaired loans, despite higher-risk exposures in its I&E segment. However, given its concentrated loan book, single NPLs could sharply inflate its impaired loans ratio as its infrastructure loan book seasons. This is, however, mitigated by above-average historical recovery rates in the I&E segment and low correlation between the financed asset classes.

Above-Average Profitability: KA's profitability is a rating strength – and is rising – due to the expansion of its new business volume in combination with limited credit losses and a competitive cost base. Our assessment also reflects concentration of revenue in the I&E segment. We believe KA can maintain healthy profitability above peers' in 2023 and 2024, but the bank's concentrated credit exposures mean that loan losses on a small number of counterparties would affect earnings materially.

Small Capital Base: KA maintains capital ratios with adequate buffers over its minimum capital requirements, and the bank has a targeted capital increase of EUR100 million from its new owner. Despite the planned injection and internal capital generation, the size of its equity base is still small relative to the concentration and business risks inherent in its I&E portfolio.

Stable Funding and Sound Liquidity: The bank's funding profile is stable, which we expect to remain intact as rates rise given KA's recourse to retail and wholesale deposits. This is supplemented by KA's capital-market activities, including covered bond and senior debt issuance. KA's liquidity is sound, prudently managed, and underpinned by the bank's solid liquidity buffers.

Banks Wholesale Commercial Banks Austria

Ratings

Foreign Currency	
Long-Term IDR	BBB-
Short-Term IDR	F3
Viability Rating	bbb-
Government Support Rating	ns

Sovereign Risk (Austria)

Long-Term Foreign-Currency IDRAA+Long-Term Local-Currency IDRAA+Country CeilingAAA

Outlooks

Long-Term Foreign-Currency IDR	Stable
Sovereign Long-Term Foreign- Currency IDR	Stable
Sovereign Long-Term Local- Currency IDR	Stable

Applicable Criteria

Bank Rating Criteria (September 2023)

Related Research

Fitch Affirms Kommunalkredit Austria at 'BBB-'; Outlook Stable (February 2023)

Analysts

Roger Schneider +49 69 768076 242 roger.schneider@fitchratings.com

Marco Diamantini +49 69 768076 114 marco.diamantini@fitchratings.com

Rating Sensitivities

Factors that Could, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action/Downgrade

We could downgrade the ratings if the bank incurs multiple sizeable defaults in its project-finance portfolio, leading to weaker capitalisation, or if it relaxes its limits and underwriting standards to enable further opportunistic lending to higher-risk projects, more aggressive project-financing structures or junior financing.

We could also downgrade the ratings if aggressive risk-weighted assets (RWAs) growth without matching capital increases results in an increasing use of KA's large exposure limit. A downgrade could also result from significant deterioration in the bank's ability to syndicate its lending commitments to a sizeable pool of external investors.

Factors that Could, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action/Upgrade

An upgrade of the IDR and the VR would require a materially larger and more diversified franchise and a major reduction in single-name concentration, in combination with further and material strengthening of its capital base, beyond the planned capital injection from its owners.

Other Debt and Issuer Ratings

Rating level	Rating
Senior preferred: Long term	BBB-
Source: Fitch Ratings	

KA's 'F3' Short-Term IDR is the only option mapping to a 'BBB-' Long-Term IDR.

KA's long-term senior preferred (SP) debt rating is aligned with the bank's Long-Term IDR. This reflects Fitch's expectation that KA will not be subject to a minimum requirement for own funds and eligible liabilities, and that the bank will not build and maintain buffers of junior and senior non-preferred debt sustainably in excess of 10% of its RWAs.

Significant Changes from Last Review

Ownership Change Not Yet Approved

In February 2023, Altor Equity Partners, a long-term-oriented Nordic financial investor with EUR11 billion assets under management, announced its intention to acquire an 80% stake in KA. The current owners, private investor firm Interritus Limited, and Trinity Investments Designated Activity Company, will remain shareholders of KA, with each holding a 9.9% stake. The remaining 0.2% share is held by the Austrian Association of Municipalities.

The closing of the transaction is still pending as necessary regulatory approvals have not yet been granted. This is now expected at latest in 1H24. We perceive no negative impact for KA's business from this delay as Altor's strategic commitment remains unchanged, including a targeted EUR100 million capital increase. Altor could also supplement KA's services, for example by extending the footprint of KA's infrastructure debt funds to Nordic investors.

Solid Business Performance in 1H23 Despite Challenges

KA continued its growth strategy in 1H23, benefitting from the resilience of the I&E markets despite economic and geopolitical difficulties. However, higher interest rates are increasing the refinancing risks of related projects and therefore could negatively affect future volume growth in these markets. We believe KA is well positioned to participate on the decarbonisation and energy transmission in Europe based on its sound expertise and agile business approach also in the years ahead.

Stronger Margins Drive Profitability

KA's total operating income improved significantly at end 1H23, driven by a 52% yoy rise in net interest income (NII), to EUR81.8 million, based on higher volumes and better-than-expected margins. Net fee and commission income comprising placement and origination fees, servicing and asset management fees through the Fidelio debt platform and advisory fees from its consulting business Kommunalkredit Public Consulting (KPC) increased 18% yoy to EUR14.5 million. KA's overall cost base remained competitive, with a reported IFRS cost/income ratio of 41% (bank stand-alone) despite a 27 % yoy increase in administrative expenses, well above that of most peers. Ongoing investments in staff and IT serve to support the bank's capacity growth and strategic expansion in the long-term. KA's annualised operating profit/RWAs ratio (1H23: 3.9%) is well above our expectations and significantly outperforms that of peers. We expect KA's operating profitability to moderate due to increasing funding costs over the next two years, but to remain well above 2%.

Strong Asset Quality Maintained

KA's asset quality is supported by low default and high recovery rates in the I&E segment, and a gradual reduction in its concentration risks. Following seven years of full performance, an Export Credit Agency-covered international public finance counterparty defaulted on an obligation (with an exposure of EUR12.5 million) as of end-1H23. However, accounting for the Export Credit Agency collateral, the net non-performing exposure is immaterial. We expect KA's risk cost to remain well below 10 bp in 2023 but borrowers' higher refinancing costs could put moderate pressure on KA's asset quality.

Further Strengthening of Capitalisation Planned

KA's common equity Tier 1 ratio (end-1H23: 15.2%, on a solo basis) comfortably exceeded its minimum regulatory requirements and remained above its targeted level of 15%. We expect KA to make use of counterbalancing measures in case the ratio drops below that level, such as profit retention to compensate for RWA consumption until the planned capital increase of EUR100 million is injected. KA has additionally available authorised capital at its discretion, which it could also use to strengthen its capital in the meantime.

Focus on Deposit Funding

KA's funding activities in 1H23 shifted from capital market funding to customer deposits (both retail and institutional) with a focus on term-deposit extension. The increase of EUR220 million in deposits in 1H23 adds to the bank's diversification and further improved KA's loans-to-deposits ratio, but, at the same time, its reliance on online deposits means that its funding costs are increasing. Deposits made up 55% of the bank's funding structure at end-1H23. Capital market activities were moderate, and largely referred to the issuance of senior preferred private placements.

KA has a liquid balance sheet with a solid liquidity position of EUR908 million (18% of its balance sheet). The bank held cash, cash equivalents and balances with central banks of EUR401 million and a free liquidity reserve consisting of high-quality liquid securities of EUR507 million.

Ratings Navigator

Kon	nmuna	alkred	it Aust	ria AG				ESG Relevance:			Banks Ratings Navigator
					Financia	I Profile					
	Operating Environment	Business Profile	Risk Profile	Asset Quality	Earnings & Profitability	Capitalisation & Leverage	Funding & Liquidity	Implied Vlability Rating	Viability Rating	Government Support Rating	Issuer Default Rating
		20%	10%	20%	15%	25%	10%				
aaa								aaa	aaa	aaa	AAA
aa+								aa+	aa+	aa+	AA+
aa								aa	aa	aa	AA
aa-								aa-	aa-	aa-	AA-
a+								a+	a+	a+	A+
а								а	а	а	A
a-								a-	a-	a-	A-
bbb+								bbb+	bbb+	bbb+	BBB+
bbb							_	bbb	bbb	bbb	BBB
bbb-								bbb-	bbb-	bbb-	BBB-Sta
bb+								bb+	bb+	bb+	BB+
bb								bb	bb	bb	BB
bb-								bb-	bb-	bb-	BB-
b+								b+	b+	b+	B+
b								b	b	b	В
b-								b-	b-	b-	B-
ccc+								ccc+	ccc+	ccc+	CCC+
ccc								ccc	ccc	ccc	CCC
ccc-								ccc-	ccc-	ccc-	CCC-
сс								сс	сс	сс	CC
с								с	с	с	С
f								f	f	ns	D or RD

The Key Rating Driver (KRD) weightings used to determine the implied VR are shown as percentages at the top. In cases where the implied VR is adjusted upwards or downwards to arrive at the VR, the KRD associated with the adjustment reason is highlighted in red. The shaded areas indicate the benchmark-implied scores for each KRD.

VR - Adjustments to Key Rating Drivers

The operating environment score of 'a+' is below the 'aa' category implied score due to the following adjustment reason: international operations (negative).

The business profile score of 'bbb-' is above the 'bb' category implied score due to the following adjustment reason: strategy and execution (positive)

The asset quality score of 'bbb' is below the 'aa' category implied score due to the following adjustment reason: concentrations (negative)

The earnings and profitability score of 'bbb' is below the 'a' category implied score due to the following adjustment reason: revenue diversification (negative)

The capitalisation and leverage score of 'bb+' is below the 'a' category implied score due to the following adjustment reason: size (negative); internal capital generation and growth (negative)

The funding and liquidity score of 'bbb-' is above the 'bb' category implied score due to the following adjustment reason: non-deposit funding (positive)

Financials

Financial Statements

	30 Ju	30 Jun 23		31 Dec 21	31 Dec 20
	6 months - interim	6 months - interim	Year end	Year end	Year end
	(USDm)	(EURm)	(EURm)	(EURm)	(EURm)
Summary income statement					
Net interest and dividend income	89	81.8	125.8	79.0	77.1
Net fees and commissions	16	14.5	29.9	29.4	28.5
Other operating income	3	3.0	23.3	24.3	1.8
Total operating income	108	99.3	179.0	132.7	107.4
Operating costs	47	43.7	78.1	65.4	59.2
Pre-impairment operating profit	60	55.6	100.9	67.3	48.2
Loan and other impairment charges	0	0.3	1.6	0.2	0.2
Operating profit	60	55.3	99.3	67.1	48.0
Тах	15	13.6	21.1	18.2	11.6
Net income	45	41.7	78.2	48.9	36.4
Other comprehensive income	7	6.6	-26.9	-10.0	-20.2
Fitch comprehensive income	52	48.3	51.3	38.9	16.2
Summary Balance Sheet					
Assets					
Gross loans	3,100	2,852.6	2,789.4	2,602.9	2,427.7
- Of which impaired	14	12.5	0.0	0.0	0.0
Loan loss allowances	7	6.3	6.0	4.4	4.3
Net loans	3,093	2,846.3	2,783.4	2,598.5	2,423.4
Interbank	69	63.7	103.4	129.3	152.7
Derivatives	202	185.9	201.4	129.6	140.3
Other securities and earning assets	1,514	1,393.0	997.7	995.9	863.0
Total earning assets	4,878	4,488.9	4,085.9	3,853.3	3,579.4
Cash and due from banks	443	407.4	503.2	543.4	808.6
Other assets	42	38.2	39.2	31.2	35.2
Total assets	5,362	4,934.5	4,628.3	4,427.9	4,423.2
Liabilities					
Customer deposits	2,737	2,518.8	2,125.6	1,710.2	1,772.7
Interbank and other short-term funding	161	148.5	156.6	480.8	520.3
Other long-term funding	1,576	1,450.6	1,572.1	1,581.8	1,509.2
Trading liabilities and derivatives	219	201.9	199.3	168.9	222.9
Total funding and derivatives	4,694	4,319.8	4,053.6	3,941.7	4,025.1
Other liabilities	105	96.6	102.8	48.5	38.7
Preference shares and hybrid capital	68	62.2	62.2	62.2	n.a.
Total equity	495	455.9	409.7	375.5	359.4
Total liabilities and equity	5,362	4,934.5	4,628.3	4,427.9	4,423.2
Exchange rate		USD1 = EUR0.920302	USD1 = EUR0.937559	USD1 = EUR0.884173	USD1 = EUR0.821963
Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solution. KA					

Key Ratios

30 Jun 23	31 Dec 22	31 Dec 21	31 Dec 20
3.9	3.9	3.3	2.8
3.9	3.2	2.1	2.1
44.0	43.6	50.0	55.1
19.4	20.3	13.3	10.4
	<u>.</u>		
0.4	0.0	0.0	0.0
2.3	7.2	7.2	-9.7
50.4	0.0	0.0	0.0
0.0	0.1	0.0	0.0
15.2	15.9	17.0	20.0
9.1	8.7	8.5	8.0
1.4	-1.5	-1.3	-1.3
113.3	131.2	152.2	137.0
n.a.	91.4	101.4	91.2
387.0	348.0	735.0	420.6
60.3	54.3	44.6	46.6
115.0	129.0	122.0	117.5
	3.9 3.9 44.0 19.4 0.4 2.3 50.4 0.0 15.2 9.1 1.4 113.3 n.a. 387.0 60.3	3.9 3.9 3.9 3.2 44.0 43.6 19.4 20.3 0.4 0.0 2.3 7.2 50.4 0.0 0.0 0.1 15.2 15.9 9.1 8.7 1.4 -1.5 113.3 131.2 n.a. 91.4 387.0 348.0 60.3 54.3	3.9 3.9 3.3 3.9 3.2 2.1 44.0 43.6 50.0 19.4 20.3 13.3 0.4 0.0 0.0 2.3 7.2 7.2 50.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 15.2 15.9 17.0 9.1 8.7 8.5 1.4 -1.5 -1.3 113.3 131.2 152.2 n.a 91.4 101.4 387.0 348.0 735.0 60.3 54.3 44.6

Support Assessment

Commercial Banks: Government Support						
Typical D-SIB GSR for sovereign's rating level (assuming high propensity)	a+toa-					
Actual jurisdiction D-SIB GSR	ns					
Government Support Rating	ns					
Government ability to support D-SIBs						
Sovereign Rating	AA+/ Stable					
Size of banking system	Neutral					
Structure of banking system	Neutral					
Sovereign financial flexibility (for rating level)	Neutral					
Government propensity to support D-SIBs						
Resolution legislation	Negative					
Support stance	Neutral					
Government propensity to support bank						
Systemic importance	Negative					
Liability structure	Negative					
Ownership	Negative					

The colours indicate the weighting of each KRD in the assessment.

Higher influence Moderate influence Lower influence

The government support rating reflects KA's lack of systemic importance, and our view that the EU's resolution framework is likely to require senior creditors participating in losses, if necessary, instead or ahead of a bank receiving sovereign support. The IDRs do not factor in any support from KA's owners either, because Fitch generally considers that support from financial investors, while possible, cannot be relied upon.

Environmental, Social and Governance Considerations

FitchRatings		Kommunalkredit Aust	ria AG							Ban atings Navigat Relevance to		
Credit-Relevant ESG Derivatio										dit Rating		
Kommunalkredit Austria	redit Austria AG has 5 ESG potential rating drivers Kommunalkredit Austria AG has exposure to compliance risks including fair lending practices, mis-selling, repossession/foreclosure practices, consumer data protection (data security) but this has very low impact on the rating.											
		w impact on the rating. to the rating and is not currently a driver.		dri	ver	0	issue	es	4			
			potenti	al driver	5	issue	es	3				
									2			
	not a rating driver											
Environmental (E) Relevance : General Issues		Contos Casalía lasura	Reference	E Della	evance							
General Issues	E Score	Sector-Specific Issues n.a.	n.a.	5		ESG rele	. Red (5) is m	s range f		n 1 to 5 based on a 15-level c to the credit rating and green (*		
Energy Management	1	n.a.	n.a.	4		The Env break out	ironmental the ESG ger	neral issu	es and the sec	vernance (G) tal or-specific issues televance scores		
Vater & Wastewater Management	1	n.a.	na.	3		assigned of the sec Criteria F correspor	to each secto ctor-specific i Reference co nding ESG iss	or-specifi issues to plumn hig sues are	c issue, signalin the issuer's ov hlights the fact captured in Fitc	ig the credit-releva erall credit rating. or(s) within which n's credit analysis. iency of occurrence		
Vaste & Hazardous Materials Ianagement; Ecological Impacts	1	n.a.	n.a.	2		the higher aggregate relevance	st constituen a of the re a	t relevan elevance	ce scores. The scores or a	y do not represer ggregate ESG c		
xposure to Environmental Impacts	2	Impact of extreme weather events on assets and/or operations and corresponding risk appetite & management, catastrophe risk; credit concentrations	Business Profile (incl. Management & governance); Risk Profile; Asset Quality	1		visualizati relevance three col	The Credit-Relevant ESG Derivation table's far right colum visualization of the frequency of occurrence of the highest relevance scores across the combined E, S and C categorie three columns to the left of ESG Relevance to C redit summarize rating relevance and impact to credit from ESG is					
Social (S) Relevance Scores						issues that (correspo	at are drivers inding with s	or poten scores o	tial drivers of th f 3, 4 or 5)	Relevance Sub-fa e issuer's credit r and provides a		
General Issues	S Score	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	Reference	S Kele	evance					res of '4' and '5' ndicated with a '+'		
luman Rights, Community Relations, access & Affordability	2	Services for underbanked and underserved communities: SME and community development programs; financial literacy programs	Business Profile (incl. Management & governance); Risk Profile	5			ve impact.h		of 3, 4 or 5)	and provides a		
Customer Welfare - Fair Messaging, rivacy & Data Security	3	Compliance risks including fair lending practices, mis-selling, repossession/foreclosure practices, consumer data protection (data security)	Operating Environment; Business Profile (incl. Management & governance); Risk Profile	4		sector ra Issues dr Nations F	Classification of ESG issues has been developed from sector ratings criteria. The General Issues and Sector-3 Issues draw on the classification standards published by the Nations Principles for Responsible Investing (PRI), the Susta Accounting Standards Board (SASB), and the World Bank.					
abor Relations & Practices	2	Impact of labor negotiations, including board/employee compensation and composition	Business Profile (incl. Management & governance)	3		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	goranaarao	Dound (or	100), and no 1			
Employee Wellbeing	1	n.a.	n.a.	2								
Exposure to Social Impacts	2	Shift in social or consumer preferences as a result of an institution's social positions, or social and/or political disapproval of core banking practices	Business Profile (incl. Management & governance); Financial Profile	1								
Governance (G) Relevance Sc	ores								VANT ESG			
General Issues	G Score	Sector-Specific Issues	Reference	G Rele	evance				E, S and G isso credit rating?	ies to the		
lanagement Strategy	3	Operational implementation of strategy	Business Profile (incl. Management & governance)	5		5	s b	ignificant	mpact on the rat valent to "higher	driver that has a ing on an individual relative importance		
overnance Structure	3	Board independence and effectiveness; ownership concentration; protection of creditor/stakeholder rights; legal /compliance risks; business continuity; key person risk; related party transactions	Business Profile (incl. Management & governance); Earnings & Profitability; Capitalisation & Leverage	4		4	ir fa	mpact on t actors. Eq				
Sroup Structure	3	Organizational structure; appropriateness relative to business model; opacity; intra-group dynamics; ownership	Business Profile (incl. Management & governance)	3		3	o	or actively mpact on t	managed in a wa	either very low imp ny that results in no Equivalent to "lower avigator.		
Financial Transparency	3	Quality and frequency of financial reporting and auditing processes	Business Profile (incl. Management & governance)	2		2		rrelevant t ector.	o the entity rating	but relevant to the		
				1		1		rrelevant t	the entity rating	and irrelevant to th		

The highest level of ESG credit relevance is a score of '3', unless otherwise disclosed in this section. A score of '3' means ESG issues are credit neutral or have only a minimal credit impact on the entity, either due to their nature or the way in which they are being managed by the entity. Fitch's ESG Relevance Scores are not inputs in the rating process; they are an observation on the relevance and materiality of ESG factors in the rating decision. For more information on Fitch's ESG Relevance Scores, visit https://www.fitchratings.com/topics/esg/products#esg-relevance-scores.

SOLICITATION & PARTICIPATION STATUS

For information on the solicitation status of the ratings included within this report, please refer to the solicitation status shown in the relevant entity's summary page of the Fitch Ratings website.

For information on the participation status in the rating process of an issuer listed in this report, please refer to the most recent rating action commentary for the relevant issuer, available on the Fitch Ratings website.

DISCLAIMER & DISCLOSURES

All Fitch Ratings (Fitch) credit ratings are subject to certain limitations and disclaimers. Please read these limitations and disclaimers by following this link: https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings. In addition, the following https://www.fitchratings.com/rating-definitions-document details Fitch's rating definitions for each rating scale and rating categories, including definitions relating to default. Published ratings, criteria, and methodologies are available from this site at all times. Fitch's code of conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of interest, affiliate firewall, compliance, and other relevant policies and procedures are also available from the Code of Conduct section of this site. Directors and shareholders' relevant interests are available at https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory. Fitch may have provided another permissible or ancillary service to the rated entity or its related third parties. Details of permissible or ancillary service(s) for which the lead analyst is based in an ESMA-or FCA-registered Fitch Ratings company (or branch of such a company) can be found on the entity summary page for this issuer on the Fitch Ratings website.

In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources. Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information flex prelies to the and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and atorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information in they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and is reports, fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information of current facts, rat

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$15,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from U

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001.

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSRO") and therefore credit rating subsidiaries are subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on behalf of the NRSRO.

Copyright © 2023 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved.